

66761-1

66761-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL 18 PM 3:39

NO. 66761-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CD TRUST 10/22/92; CHRISTOPHER J. KOH and DAVID
A. KOH, co-Trustees; and WESTAR FUNDING, INC., a
Washington corporation,

Respondents,

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORP., Trustee; and DLJ
MORTGAGE CAPITAL, Inc., through its servicing agent,
SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Stephen J. Sirianni
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMORE
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-0303
Facsimile: (206) 223-0246
Email: ssirianni@sylaw.com
Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. The Undisputed Facts.	3
	B. Facts Not Discussed by Select.	7
	C. Procedural History.	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Westar Was A Bona Fide Mortgagee Without Knowledge Of Select’s Interest. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Westar’s Interest Is Prior.....	9
	1. The Recording Act Gives Priority to Westar’s Deed of Trust.	9
	2. The Bankruptcy Order Can and Should Have Been Recorded.	11
	B. Knowledge Of The Bankruptcy Action Did Not Impart Constructive Or Inquiry Notice Of The Bankruptcy Order.....	14
	1. The Issue.	14
	2. A Document Does Not Impart Constructive Notice to Bona Fide Purchasers Merely Because It Is “Public.”	15

3.	The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Make Bankruptcy Court Orders, Filed Only with the Bankruptcy Court Clerk, Exceptions to the Recording Act.	17
4.	Sanchez’s Bankruptcy Did Not Impart Inquiry Notice.	19
5.	Requiring Purchasers/Lenders to Scour Every Court Document Would be Unduly Burdensome.	21
C.	There Is No Evidence That Westar Had Off- Record Inquiry Notice Of Select’s Deed Of Trust.	24
1.	Select Had the Burden of Raising Material Facts Regarding Notice Sufficient to Defeat Summary Judgment.	24
2.	Sanchez’s Loan Application Did Not Put Westar on Notice of the Bankruptcy Order.	25
3.	Westar’s Lending Practices Do Not Raise a Material Issue of Fact Regarding Notice or Good Faith.	29
D.	The Recording Act Protects The Party Who Relies On The Record, And As Between Two Innocent Parties, The Party Who Could Prevent A Loss By Recording Must Suffer The Loss.	32
V.	CONCLUSION	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beach v. Faust</i> , 2 Cal.2d 290, 40 P.2d 822 (1935).....	17
<i>Biles-Coleman Lumber Co. v. Lesamiz</i> , 49 Wn.2d 436, 302 P.2d 198 (1958)	24
<i>Cunningham v. Norwegian Lutheran Church</i> , 28 Wn.2d 953, 184 P.2d 834 (1947)	9, 10
<i>Daly v. Rizzutto</i> , 59 Wash. 62, 109 P.2d 276 (1910)	27
<i>Ellingsen v. Franklin County</i> , 117 Wn.2d 24, 810 P.2d 910 (1991)	9, 15, 16, 23
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of Spokane v. O/S Sablefish</i> , 111 Wn.2d 219, 758 P.2d 494 (1988)	13, 14, 20
<i>Glaser v. Holdorf</i> , 56 Wn.2d 204, 352 P.2d 212 (1960)	24, 31
<i>In re Crystal Cascades Civil, LLC</i> , 415 B.R. 403 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Deuel</i> , 594 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Professional Investment Properties of America</i> , 955 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Koch v. Swanson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 456, 481 P.2d 915 (1971).....	9, 23
<i>Levien v. Fiala</i> , 79 Wn. App. 294, 902 P.2d 170	29

<i>McKee v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)	31
<i>Miebach v. Colusardo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Murphy v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 386, 647 P.2d 540 (1982)	16, 20
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Syatt Realty Group, Inc.</i> , Slip opinion, 2011 WL 8144, 7 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2011)	30
<i>Paganelli v. Swendsen</i> , 50 Wn.2d 304, 311 P.2d 676 (1957)	10, 24, 33
<i>Pagnotta v. Beall Trailers of Oregon, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 28, 991 P.2d 728 (2000)	25
<i>Ritchie v. Griffiths</i> , 1 Wash. 429, 25 P. 341 (1890)	22, 23, 33
<i>Soper v. Knafllich</i> , 26 Wn. App. 678, 613 P.2d 1209 (1980)	26
<i>Tokarz v. Frontier Federal S & L Assn.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 456, 656 P.2d 1089 (1982)	29
<i>Tomlinson v. Clarke</i> , 118 Wn.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992)	9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 544	18
11 U.S.C. § 549	17
11 U.S.C. § 549(c)	17, 22
RCW 4.56.200	13, 14, 20

RCW 4.56.200(1)	19
RCW 65.08.060	12
RCW 65.08.060(3)	12
RCW 65.08.070	2, 9, 22, 29

Treatises

18 William B. Stoebuck, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, REAL ESTATE: TRANSACTIONS (1st ed. 1995)	11, 13, 24
59 C.J.S. MORTGAGES, § 292	10
Palomar, TITLE INSURANCE IN FORECLOSURES, BANKRUPTCIES AND WORKOUTS	23
